
 
Second Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and Corvel Enterprises Company 
For Fiscal Year 2013-14 Page 1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS 
ADMINISTRATION SERVICES  

between 
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

and 
CORVEL ENTERPRISES COMPANY 

   
Effective July 1, 2013 

  
 THIS IS THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT (hereafter Second Amendment) to 
Agreement for Workers’ Compensation Claims Administration Services,  (hereafter Agreement), made by 
and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter 
COUNTY), and the Corvel Enterprise Company (hereafter CORVEL). 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement is effective through June 30, 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term; and  
 
 WHEREAS, this Second Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the 
Agreement, except as modified by this Second Amendment. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CORVEL hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Definitions.  Capitalized terms used in this Second Amendment, to the extent not 
otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement. 

 
2. Amendments. 
 

The Agreement is amended as follows:  
 

I. TERM.  The period of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014.   
 
XIX. NOTICES.  All Notices or other form of communications required under this 

Agreement shall be addressed and delivered by certified mail as follows: 
 

CORVEL: CORVEL Corporation 
 2010 Main Street, Suite 600 
 Irvine, CA 92614 
 
County: County of Santa Barbara 
 105 East Anapamu, Suite 102 
 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 
Second Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and Corvel Enterprises Company 
For Fiscal Year 2013-14 Page 2 

Second Amendment to Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and the Corvel 
Enterprises Company. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to be effective 
July 1, 2013.  
 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
 
ATTEST: 
CHANDRA L. WALLAR 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
By: ____________________________ By: ________________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk  Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 
Date: ___________________________ 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
DENNIS MARSHALL ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA 
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________ By: _________________________________ 
 Deputy County Counsel  Deputy 
 
 
 
  APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
  RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC 
  RISK MANAGER 
 
 
  By: _________________________________ 
 



 
Second Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and Corvel Enterprises Company 
For Fiscal Year 2013-14 Page 3 

 Second Amendment to Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and the Corvel 
Enterprises Company. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to be 
effective July 1, 2013.  
 
 

CORVEL 
 
 
 
By: ______________________________________________________ 

Corvel Enterprises Company 
 
 
 


